ADOPTED – MAY 27, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 13

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:  

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO AND EXTENSION OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN INGHAM COUNTY AND THE CITY OF LANSING FOR PARKING FOR THE PUBLIC DEFENDER’S OFFICE

RESOLUTION #25 – 270

WHEREAS, Ingham County on behalf of the Public Defender’s Office has entered into a temporary lease with the Eyde Company for office space at 300 S. Washington Square, Suite 315; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement, via Resolution #24-517, authorizes 45 parking spaces from November 1, 2024 through April 30, 2025 and 30 spaces for May 1, 2025 through September 30, 2025 at a rate of $120 per person per month, plus a $30 one-time charge per parking space for an approximate cost of $51,750; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Public Defender has provided paid employee parking since 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Public Defender would like to extend the agreement to December 31, 2025 and increase the number of spaces from 30 to 40 from May 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the total cost for this extension and amendment of the parking agreement will not exceed $78,300, which includes 45 parking spaces, from November 1, 2024 through December 31, 2025 (14 months) at a rate of $120 per person per month, plus a one-time $30 fee per space; and

WHEREAS, the agreement may be canceled at any time by either party with written notice; and

WHEREAS, funds are available through the 2024–2025 MIDC Compliance Plan and have been included for this expenditure.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to Resolution #24-517 and an extension of the agreement between Ingham County and the City of Lansing Parking Services Office for parking for the Public Defender’s Office through December 31, 2025, at a total cost not to exceed $78,300 with the option to cancel the agreement at any time with written notice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary documents consistent with this resolution, subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Johnson, Maiville
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None 
 Approved 05/20/25 
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  Morgan
 Approved 05/21/25
